
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on WEDNESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2022 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meeting held on 5th October 2022. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 
01480 388169 
 

4. ACTIVE TRAVEL STRATEGY FOR CAMBRIDGESHIRE PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION (Pages 19 - 42) 

 
The Panel are to comment on the Active Travel Strategy for Cambridgeshire 
Public Consultation.  

 
Contact Officer: C Bond 
01480 388274 
 



 
5. HUNTINGDONSHIRE TRANSPORT STRATEGY (Pages 43 - 54) 

 
To receive a report on the Draft Huntingdonshire Transport Strategy prepared by 
Cambridgeshire County Council.  

 
Contact Officer: C Burton  
01480 388274 
 
 

6. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022-23 QUARTER 2 (Pages 55 - 94) 
 
The Panel is invited to comment on the Corporate Performance Report 2022/23 
Quarter 2 
 
Contact Officer: D Buckridge 
01480 388065 
 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 95 - 96) 
 

The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

25 day of October 2022 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No. 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL (PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 5 October 2022. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C M Gleadow – Chair. 
   
  Councillors A M Blackwell, S Cawley, 

S J Corney, I D Gardener, J E Harvey, 
S A Howell, R Martin, Dr M Pickering and 
N Wells. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting 

were submitted on behalf of Councillors 
J A Gray and R A Slade. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor T D Sanderson. 
 
 

30. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
31. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   

 
 Councillor R Martin declared an other registerable interest in 

Minute 22/33 as Chairman of Sawtry Parish Council and a non-
registerable interest in Minute 22/33 as Ward Member for 
Sawtry. 
 
Councillor I D Gardener declared a non-registerable interest in 
Minute 22/33 as Ward Member for Alconbury.  
 
Councillor S Cawley declared a non-registerable interest in 
Minute 22/33 as Ward Member for Great Staughton. 
 

32. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) 
which has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
September 2022 to 31 December 2022. 

 
33. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY FUNDING   

 
 By means of a report by the Chief Planning Officer (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book), the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Spend Allocation report was presented to 

Page 5 of 96

Agenda Item 1



the Panel.  
 

It was confirmed that the figure in 2.12 of the report should read 
£100,000 following an enquiry by Councillor Pickering. 

 
Following a question by Councillor Pickering regarding funding 
to support new developments which had generated the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funds, the Panel heard that 
CIL funds are to support growth and infrastructure across the 
district and to support the needs of all residents and 
businesses, funds are not tied to specific developments as is 
the case for S106 developer obligations. It was confirmed 
however that the new administration intends to review the 
governance surrounding CIL arrangements and that this would 
be done in due course.  

 
Councillors Corney and Gleadow enquired as to whether Parish 
Councils were aware of the funding available and whether many 
smaller applications were anticipated. It was clarified to the 
Panel that projects requesting £50,000 or less CIL funding 
could be determined under the delegated authority approved by 
the Cabinet in 2020. It was further confirmed that there is 
regular communication with Parish Councils from the team to 
ensure awareness and support where required.  

 
It was confirmed to the Panel that the current reserves within 
the CIL fund are the average of what is usually expected to be 
available and that the statutory Annual Infrastructure Funding 
Statement shows annual statements and outlines priorities for 
future spending. It was further clarified that some strategic 
projects would be required and that consideration would need to 
be given to ensure wise use of the funds awarded and to 
ensure best value for the local communities.  

 
Councillor Cawley enquired about the decision to decline a 
funding application for street lighting within the Great Staughton 
ward. It was advised to the Panel that CIL money should be 
used to unlock growth and that in order to use the money to its 
full potential, the Council needed to be mindful of obligations 
which fall under other providers. It was confirmed that the 
County Council are responsible for street lighting within the 
public highway. 

 
Councillor Gardener enquired about the potential for the 
Alconbury Flood Group applying for funding in the future. The 
Panel heard that an application could be made to future rounds 
of CIL and that would be considered assuming that it met the 
relevant criteria and provided the required supporting 
information. 
 
Having welcomed the report, it was thereupon 
 

Page 6 of 96



RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the 
recommendations within the report.   
 
 

34. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

Page 7 of 96



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 10 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor Sarah Conboy, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 17 October 2022 
For Period:   1 November 2022 to 28 February 2023 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Details Councillor Contact Details 

Councillor S J Conboy Executive Leader of the Council 
and Executive Councillor for Place 

Cloudberry Cottage 
9 Earning Street 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon PE29 2JD 
 
Tel:  01480 414900 / 07831 807208 
E-mail:  Sarah.Conboy@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor L Davenport-Ray Executive Councillor for Climate & 
Environment 

73 Hogsden Leys 
St Neots 
Cambridgeshire PE19 6AD 
 
E-mail:  Lara.Davenport-Ray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor S Ferguson Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services 

 

9 Anderson Close 
St Neots 
Cambridgeshire PE19 6DN 
 
Tel:  07525 987460 
E-mail:  Stephen.Ferguson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

P
age 9 of 96

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:Sarah.Conboy
[...]
 relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations 

that are arising between the Authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a)To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i)   Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
  (ii)  Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

P
age 12 of 96



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 5 of 10 
 

 
Community 
Chest Grant Aid 
Awards 2022/23 
 
 
 

 
Grants Panel 
 

 
9 Nov 
2022 
 
7 Dec 
2022 
 
4 Jan 
2023 
 
1 Feb 
2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Claudia Deeth, Community 
Resilience Manager Tel No: 01480 
388233 or email: 
Claudia.Deeth@huntingdonshire.go
v.uk  
 

 
 

 
B Pitt & M 
Hassall 
 

 
Customers & 
Partnerships 
 

 
One Leisure 
Price Proposal
[...]
ber to allow members to have time to fully review and consider 
the consultation document. 
 
 
 

Public 

Key Decision - Yes  

Page 21 of 96

https://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s122179/5.%2520CPCA%2520Local%2520Transport%2520and%2520Connectivity%2520Plan%2520Report.pdf


Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

a) To agree the proposed response set out in the completed questionnaire 
at Appendix A  

b) To authorise any necessary minor amendments to be approved by the 
Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and Housing and the Chief 
Planning Officer and then submitted to Cambridgeshire County Council. 

 
 

Page 22 of 96



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) has published an Active Travel 

Strategy (ATS) for Cambridgeshire for public consultation between 26th 
September and 7th November 2022. It has been agreed by CCC that 
Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) may submit their response after 
this date to enable the strategy to be formally considered by Cabinet. This 
report seeks approval for submission of the formal consultation response 
on behalf of the District Council as shown at Appendix A and in line with 
recommendations. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1. Since 2017, the responsibility to produce the Local Transport Plan, now 

called the Local Transport and Connectivity Plan (LTCP) has fallen to the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA). 
Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC), as the Local Highway Authority 
(LHA), continues to produce transport strategy documents which are 
aligned with the emerging vision and objectives of the CPCA’s emerging 
LTCP – the Active Travel Strategy for Cambridgeshire is one such 
strategy.  
 

2.2. The ATS is a ‘child’ document of the LTCP. It builds on the overarching 
policy position set by the LTCP, setting the detail on how it will be 
achieved, linking all relevant national and local policy and guidance in one 
reference do
[...]
 an important concern about new forms of 

Page 48 of 96



 

emissions and particulate creation as well as the carbon cost of producing 
electric vehicles. The paragraph describing the Huntingdonshire 
Environment and Climate Strategy (emerging) should be updated to 
clarify the council’s ambition “to reach net carbon zero council operations by 

2040” and “encourage the communities and businesses of Huntingdonshire 
to achieve net carbon zero”. The paragraph on Civil Parking 
Enforcement is noted and it should be referenced that this work is part of 
ongoing dialogue with HDC. . The paragraph describing the Future High 
Street Fund (St Neots) lists a key project ambition to improve connectivity 
across the river. This refers to an earlier ambition that is no longer reflected 
in the FHSF project as detailed schemes are developed. With that in mind, 
the language should continue to reflect the evolving nature of projects as 
they are developed from strategic into detailed projects.  
 

 
3.6. The ‘Policies’ section helpfully identifies the policies of Huntingdonshire's 

Local Plan to 2036 which are directly impacted by transport and cross-

refers between these and the Local Plan’s objectives. The policies are 

grouped into five categories and the relevant Local Plan policies are listed 

in each category. This provides clarity on how the Strategy supports 

implementation of the Local Plan policies. However, if this strategy aims to 

address the FHSF than the developing market town strategies should also 

be referenced. 

  

3.7. Support sustainable growth covers policies TSH1 to TSH3. These focus 

on supporting growth which reduces the need to travel and promotes 

active and public transport capacity, working with developers to secure 

high quality infrastructure and travel plans. The policies support the 

delivery of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036 and it is suggested that 

they be supported. 

  

3.8. Technological solutions covers policies TS
[...]
uncil in 

order to support the delivery of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. It 
will support CCC as Local Highways Authority to ensure issues are 
considered, addressed, funded and implemented in a timely manner.  

 
5.2. Through engagement in the process, the District Council ensures the 

needs of the district and its communities are fully considered. 
 
6. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN 
  
6.1. A response will be sent to Cambridgeshire County Council based on the 

suggestions included in this report. This will be supportive of the 
Huntingdonshire Transport Strategy and reflecting the collaborative nature 
of its preparation and identify points of detail that would benefit from 
amendment. Agreement has been obtained to submit these after the 
closing date of 7th November to accommodate the timings of HDC’s 
committee cycle. 

 

Page 51 of 96

https://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=7936
https://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=7936


 

7. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 

 
7.1. The Huntingdonshire Transport Strategy will help deliver HDC’s priorities 

for 2022/23, in particular:   
 

 Tackling climate change and caring for the environment  

 Enhancing employment opportunities and supporting businesses  

 Supporting the needs of residents  

 Strengthening our communities 
 
8. CONSULTATION 
 
8.1. As noted in paragraph 2.1 the Strategy has been prepared collaboratively 

between the County Council and HDC. An online consultation portal is 
available for submission of responses, supported by four public 
engagement events within Huntingdonshire and others across 
Cambridgeshire as part of the joint consultation on this Strategy, the Active 
Travel Strategy and a Fenland Transport Strategy. Information has also 
been made available in libraries across the county, so residents who are 
unable to access the internet
[...]
mail:   Claire.burton@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
   Clare.bond@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Page 53 of 96

https://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s116489/3.%2520Consultation%2520on%2520the%2520Draft%2520Cambridgeshire%2520Local%2520Cycling%2520and%2520Walking%2520Infratsructure%2520Plan.pdf
https://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s116489/3.%2520Consultation%2520on%2520the%2520Draft%2520Cambridgeshire%2520Local%2520Cycling%2520and%2520Walking%2520Infratsructure%2520Plan.pdf
mailto:Claire.burton@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Clare.bond@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Integrated Performance Report, 2022/22 Quarter 
2 
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) 

Panel, 2 November 2022 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor Stephen Ferguson, Executive Councillor 

for Customer Services 
 
Report by: Business Intelligence and Performance Manager 

Performance and Data Analyst  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on details of delivery of 
Corporate Plan key actions and corporate indicators and current projects from 
the Cabinet report attached. 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

Page 55 of 96

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

Title/Subject Matter: Corporate Performance Report, 2022/23 Quarter 2 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet, 15 November 2022 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Stephen Ferguson, Executive Councillor for 

Customer Services 

Report by: Business Intelligence & Performance Manager 
Performance and Data Analyst 

 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against Key Actions and 
Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2022/23 for the period 1 
July to 30 Sep
[...]
ce on 
the refreshed Community Strategy (KA 21) as this will need to be informed by insights 
from the engagement undertaken as part of the Place Strategy work.  

 
3.5 Quarter 2 results for 2022/23 Corporate Indicators are shown in the following table: 

 

Corporate Indicator results Number Percentage 

Green (achieved) 15 65% 

Amber (within acceptable variance) 7 30% 

Red (below acceptable variance) 1 4% 

Awaiting progress update 0 0% 

Not applicable (annual/data unavailable/ 
targets TBC) 

7 
 

Page 59 of 96



Page 4 of 5 

Nearly two-thirds of the performance indicators with targets were on track at the end of 
Quarter 2 and seven were given an Amber status because performance was reported 
as below the target level but within acceptable variance. One indicator was given a 
Red status as performance was below the acceptable variance. 
 
The indicator with a Red status relates to the number of homelessness preventions 
achieved (PI 20). However, historic trends show higher returns in Quarters 3 and 4 so 
recovery to near target levels is forecast by the year end. Despite the lower numbers of 
preventions, we are currently seeing a slight reduction in households in temporary 
accommodation helped by even earlier intervention work.  
 
Indicators where services met or exceeded their targets in Q2 include the following: 
 

 PI 2. 97% of sampled areas were clean or predominantly clean when inspected. 

 PI 5. Overall footfall increased by over 8% across Huntingdon, St Ives and St Neots 
in the year to end of September 2022 compared to the year to end of March 2022. 

 PI 7. The percentage of residential and business premises with super-fast fixed 
broadband coverage increased slightly to 97% at May 2022 (latest published data). 

 PI 12. Only 742 bins were missed in the second quarter of the year, equivalent to 
missing fewer than one in every 2,100 collections. 

 PI 14. One Leisure Active Lifestyles attendances are above the target set. 

 PI 16. 436 new 
[...]
so it is simpler to use. 

 

P
age 70 of 96



Page 7 of 28 

Corporate Performance and Contextual Indicators 
 
Key to status 
 

G 
Performance is on 

track 
A 

Performance is 
within acceptable 

variance 
R 

Performance is 
below acceptable 

variance 
? 

Awaiting 
performance 

update 
n/a 

Not applicable to 
assess 

performance 

 

Performance Indicator 
Full Year 
2021/22 

Performance 

 
Q2 2021/22 
Performance 

 

Q2 2022/23 
Target 

Q2 2022/23 
Performance 

Q2 2022/23 
Status 

Annual 
2022/23 
Target 

Forecast 
Outturn 
2022/23 

Performance 

Predicted 
Outturn 
2022/23 
Status 

PI 4. Net change in number of 
local businesses 
(cumulative year to date) 
 
Aim to maximise 

36 -6 N/A 79 N/a N/A N/a N/a 

 

Comments: (Economic Development) 99.7% survival rate of the businesses that were incorporated in the financial year to date. In Q2, the 
proportion of Knowledge Intensive (KI) business start-ups increased by 2% on the previous quarter. Strongest growth came from the food, 
health and manufacturing sectors. 

 

Performance Indicator 
Full Year 
2021/22 

Performance 

 
Q2 2021/22 
Performance 

 

Q2 2022/23 
Target 

Q2 2022/23 
Performance 

Q2 2022/23 
Status 

Annual 
2022/23 
Target 

Forecast 
Outturn 
2022/23 

Performance 

Predicted 
Outturn 
2022/23 
Status 

PI 5. Footfall in town centres 
(Rolling 12 month weekly 
average, combined total for 4 
market) 
 
Aim to maximise 

230,522 N/a N/A 250,692 G N/A N/a N/a 

 

Comments: (Economic Development) Whilst September has seen a small increase owing to back to school/end of holiday season, we are 

P
age 71 of 96



Page 8 of 28 

anticipating a decline in the run up to Christmas owing to the cost of living crisis. Predictions are being monitored for a best/worst case 
scenario. 

 

Performance Indicator 
Full Year 
2021/22 

Performance 

 
Q2 2021/22 
Performance 

 

Q2 2022/23 
Target 

Q2 2022/23 
Performance 

Q2 2022/23 
Status 

Annual 
2022/23 
Target 

Forecast 
Outtur
[...]
hed. Questionnaire 
has been sent to all relevant boards and 
organisations. Regular meetings are 
established from September.  
 
September 2022: Evidence and 
information gathering underway.  
 
Next Steps: Review information 
gathered.  

    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 95 of 96

A
genda Item

 7



 
 
Customers and Partnerships 

 

In Progress 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

    

Climate Change  Councillor T D Alban 
Councillor J Kerr 
Councillor C Lowe 
Councillor D Shaw 

Neil Sloper October 2022: Initial Meeting booked for 
November to establish Terms of 
Reference for the group.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 96 of 96


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 Active Travel Strategy for Cambridgeshire Public Consultation
	4. Active Travel Strategy for Cambridgeshire Public Consultation report
	4. Active Travel Strategy for Cambridgeshire Public Consultation Appendix A

	5 Huntingdonshire Transport Strategy
	5. Draft Transport Strategy Response Report

	6 Corporate Performance Report 2022-23 Quarter 2
	7. Corporate Performance Report 22-23 Q2 Report
	7. Corporate Performance Report 22-23 Q2 Appendix A
	7. Corporate Performance Report 22-23 Q2 Appendix B
	7. Corporate Performance Report 22-23 Q2 Appendix C
	O&S Project Report (Q2 22-23)


	7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 2 
November 2022. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C M Gleadow – Chair. 
   
  Councillors A M Blackwell, S Cawley, 

I D Gardener, J A Gray, J E Harvey, 
S A Howell, Dr M Pickering and N Wells. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
S J Corney, R Martin and R A Slade. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S W Ferguson and S Wakeford . 
 
 

35. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 5th October 2022 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

36. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
 

37. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) 
which has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
November 2022 to 28th February 2023. 
 

38. ACTIVE TRAVEL STRATEGY FOR CAMBRIDGESHIRE PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION   

 
 By means of a report by the Chief Planning Officer (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book), the Active Travel 
Strategy for Cambridgeshire Public Consultation report was 
presented to the Panel.  

 
It was observed by Councillor Gray that the rural nature of 
Huntingdonshire was not at the heart of the strategy, in 
particular the lack of focus on walking and cycling routes in rural 
areas as compared to urban areas. The Panel heard that this 
sentiment was understood and covered by section six of the 
response.  
 
In response to statements by Councillor Gardener and 
Councillor Pickering, who felt that positive improvements and 
options to improve active travel should form part of the 



response, the Panel heard that such suggestions would be 
welcomed by the Executive Councillor. The Panel agreed that 
there were many issues across the district with the failure to link 
pedestrian and cycle routes to form a district wide network, 
specific examples from Alconbury and Hail Weston were given 
by Councillor Gardener and Councillor Cawley. It was further 
observed that until valid alternatives were offered for rural 
areas, residents would not have a valid alternative to private 
cars thus affecting carbon targets and aspirations for the district. 
Councillor Cawley also observed that stronger language could 
be used in the response to reinforce this sentiment.  
 
Councillor Howell questioned the lack of public consultation 
events in the north of the district, following which the Panel 
heard that the events had been arranged by the County Council 
who had also made the consultation and plans available at key 
libraries and online for all residents.  
 
Having welcomed the report, it was thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the 
recommendations within the report.  
 
 
 

39. HUNTINGDONSHIRE TRANSPORT STRATEGY   
 

 By means of a report by the Chief Planning Officer (a copy of 
which was appended in the Minute Book) the Huntingdonshire 
Transport Strategy report was presented to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Gray observed a carelessness in the approach of the 
County Council on this strategy with incorrect road labelling on 
the map at page 5 and incorrect figures for the population of 
Huntingdonshire, it was further noted that these inconsistencies 
did not inspire confidence in the Strategy. Councillor Gray also 
observed that the strategy did not address the significant 
developments across rural areas of the district with specific 
reference to policy TSH1 in regards to sustainable growth, by 
this omission and the broad assumptions made, the robustness 
of the strategy must therefore be called into question. The 
Panel heard that the strategy will support the delivery of the 
Local Plan 2036.  The Local Plan has sustainable growth at it’s 
core with not only the market towns but key services centres 
and smaller settlements being identified within the strategy. The 
rural nature of the district is understood but the Council need to 
be mindful of what can realistically and reasonably be achieved.  
 
The growth of developments in key services areas was 
observed by Councillor Gray, along with the lack of active or 



alternative travel options thus encouraging reliance on private 
car usage. The Panel heard that Huntingdonshire would be 
unlikely to see the disappearance of the private car any time 
soon, however it should be possible to use alternative transport 
methods for part journeys which would be progress.  
 
It was observed by Councillor Gardener that the document 
holds grand aspirations but lacked in the detail of how this 
would be achievable for the district. The Panel heard that the 
detail is expected to follow as the strategy is finalised and the 
action plan taken forward and linked into the County Council 
Transport Investment Plan.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Howell on the 
development of 5,000 homes at Great Haddon, which is outside 
of the County but bordering on the north of the district, the 
Panel heard that planning process would have been followed 
for this development with local infrastructure and transport 
options being taken into account.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Cawley, the Panel heard 
that the Council would continue to work with the County Council 
and would involve Councillors in this conversation as much as 
practicable.  
 
Having discussed the report, it was thereupon  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the 
recommendations within the report.  
 

40. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022-23 QUARTER 2   
 

 By means of a report by the Business Intelligence and 
Performance Manager (a copy of which was appended in the 
Minute Book), the Corporate Performance Report 2022/23 
Quarter 2 was presented to the Panel.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Harvey, the Panel heard 
that changes to attendance at One Leisure were likely due to 
early cost of living pressures and that the One Leisure team 
continued to monitor and react accordingly to attendance 
reports. It was also advised that increased energy costs would 
likely impact the service in the coming months.  
 
Councillor Cawley and Councillor Gray observed that the One 
Leisure offer is not the same as it was pre COVID and enquired 
on plans to reinstate fitness classes and activities which were 
previously available. The Panel were advised that as that level 
of detail is not available within the report this would be 
investigated and communicated back at a later date.  



 
In response to a question from Councillor Wells, the Panel 
heard that the Council continued to work with partners on the 
development and availability of Cambs WiFi across the district 
and that performance feedback could be relayed back to the 
providers.  
 
The Panel heard that Community Chest Grants, where payment 
details were available, were paid to date in reply to an enquiry 
from Councillor Howell.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Cawley on the difference 
in tonnage between green compostable and dry recycling waste 
in PI1, the Panel were advised that a detailed explanation would 
be sought and circulated to the Panel following the meeting.  
 
Councillor Gardener enquired about the increase in days to 
process new benefit claims in PI13, the Panel heard that whilst 
there is some seasonality to claim processing this is reflective of 
the increase in claims received for processing due to the current 
economic climate.  
 
Councillor Gray questioned the statement at KA1 and observed 
that a Climate Emergency had not been declared. He stated 
that this related to the cost of living crisis and felt that this 
inaccuracy was misleading.  
 
Some concern was expressed surrounding continued delays to 
the Market Town Programme projects in St Ives and St Neots, 
in particular the effect of these delays to the residents of the 
town due to the continued decrease in spending power of the 
available funds as goods and services continue to rise in line 
with the economic climate. Following debate on the progress of 
the Market Town Programme projects, the Panel were assured 
that detail on this would be sought and reported back. 
Councillor Wakeford, who at the invitation of the Chair, joined 
the Panel, clarified that ongoing work with partners would 
ensure the right projects were commissioned and remained 
affordable. 

 
Councillor Gray observed that the project at St Neots Riverside 
Walks should be shown as Red status due to unresolved 
objections from the Environment Agency making the project 
undeliverable within the given timescales. The Panel were 
advised that a progress status would be sought and reported 
back along with revised timescales.  

 
Councillor Blackwell challenged the stated forecast decline of 
footfall for Huntingdon Town Centre in PI5 as many activities 
were being undertaken by the Town Council to engage and 
encourage the community to the area. 

 



Having welcomed the report, it was thereupon 
  
RESOLVED 
  
that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the 
recommendations within the report. 

 
 

41. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


